

No. 1788-850191

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
NOVEMBER TERM 2022

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Petitioner,

v.

NICK NADAULD,  
Respondent.

---

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES

---

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

---

---

Counsel for Respondent

---

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

I. THE WARRANTLESS RETRIEVAL OF MR. NADAULD’S INFORMATION FROM THE AUTOMATIC LICENSE PLATE RECOGNITION DATABASE VIOLATED HIS FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 7

    A. Under *Katz*, the San Diego County Police Department’s tracking and retrieval of Mr. Nadauld’s movements from the ALPR is a search per the Fourth Amendment. .... 8

        1. Mr. Nadauld had a reasonable expectation of privacy in his movements..... 8

        2. Society is prepared to recognize Mr. Nadauld’s expectation of privacy as reasonable. 10

    B. Per *Jones* and *Kyllo*, the San Diego County Police Department’s tracking and retrieval of Mr. Nadauld’s movements from the ALPR is a search under the Fourth Amendment. ... 10

        1. The surveillance of Mr. Nadauld creates a mosaic of revealing information which requires protection under the Fourth Amendment. .... 11

        2. A search can occur without physical intrusion into a protected area. .... 12

    C. The surveillance of Mr. Nadauld was not a binary search. .... 13

II. THE WARRANTLESS ENTRY AND SEARCH OF MR. NADAULD’S HOME.. 14

VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, RENDERING HIS SUBSEQUENT ..... 14

CONFESSION INADMISSIBLE..... 14

    A. The warrantless search of Mr. Nadauld’s home was not supported by probable cause. 14

    B. There were no exigent circumstances allowing for a lawful warrantless search of Mr. Nadauld’s home. .... 16

    C. Mr. Nadauld’s confession that he loaned his gun to Mr. McKennery is inadmissible under the fruit of the poisonous tree doctrine. .... 18

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Carpenter v. United States*, 585 U.S. \_\_\_ ;138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)----- 9

*Fisher v. City of San Jose*, 538 F.3d 1069 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009)----- 16

*Florida v. Harris*, 586 U.S. 237 (2013)----- 15

*Gasho v. United States*, 39 F.3d 1420 (9<sup>th</sup>. Cir. 1994)----- 15

*Illinois v. Caballes*, 543 U.S. 405 (2005)----- 13

*Illinois v. Gates*, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) ----- 15

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).----- 8, 16

*Kirk v. Louisiana*, 536 U.S. 635 (2002)----- 14

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001) ----- 12

*Michigan v. Tyler*, 436 U.S. 499 (1978)----- 16

*Missouri v. McNeely*, 569 U.S. 141 (2013)----- 16

*Ornelas v. United States*, 517 U.S. 690 (1996) ----- 6

*Payton v. New York*, 445 U.S. 573 (1986)----- 16

*Smith v. Maryland*, 442 U.S. 735 (1979) ----- 7, 8

*The Mosaic Theory of the Fourth Amendment*, 111 Mich. L. Rev. 311 (2012) ----- 11

*United States v. Chadwick*, 433 U. S. 1 (1977) ----- 7

*United States v. Jones*, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)----- 7, 11

*United States v. Maynard*, 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)----- 11

*United States v. Prescott*, 581 F.2d 1343 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.)----- 16, 17

*United States v. Smith*, 790 F.2d 789 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)----- 15

*United States v. United States Dist. Court*, 407 U.S. 297 (1972) ----- 16

*Wong Sun v. United States*, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)----- 18

STATUTES

California Penal Code § 192 ----- 4

California Penal Code § 30600 ----- 4

California Penal Code § 30915 ----- 3, 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV ----- 7

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ----- 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*The Mosaic Theory of the Fourth Amendment*, 111 Mich. L. Rev. 311 (2012). ----- 12
